7. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that the Convertible Bonds are converted in full, a total number of
135,966,667 Conversion Shares will be issued, representing approximately 12.95% of the
total issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and
approximately 11.47% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue
of the Conversion Shares.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately upon completion of the First Subscription
Agreement and the Second Subscription Agreement; and (iii) immediately upon completion
of the CB Purchase Agreement and the full conversion of all Convertible Bonds, assuming
there being no other change in the share capital of the Company, save for the issue of the
First Subscription Shares and the issue of Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion of the
First Subscription

Agreement and the Second
Subscription Agreement

Upon completion of the CB
Purchase Agreement and
the full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Directors

Mr. Fang 7,014,000 0.67 7,014,000 0.47 7,014,000 0.43

Mr. Gu Liyong 425,000 0.04 425,000 0.03 425,000 0.03

Past Director

Mr. van Ooijen 700,000 0.07 700,000 0.05
(Note 3)

700,000 0.04
(Note 4)

Substantial Shareholders

HWH (Note 1) 318,905,265 30.37 318,905,265 21.16 330,171,932 20.10

Tai Security Holding
Limited

175,197,990 16.69 175,197,990 11.63 175,197,990 10.66

Good Union Hong Kong
Investment Limited

120,000,000 11.43 120,000,000 7.96
(Note 3)

120,000,000 7.30
(Note 4)

Delco (Note 2) 115,197,991 10.97 115,197,991 7.64
(Note 3)

167,297,991 10.18

USUMHK – – 456,900,000 30.32 509,500,000 31.01

Public Shareholders

Sims – – – – – –

Greenwoods – – – – 20,000,000 1.22
(Note 4)

Other public Shareholders 312,508,460 29.76 312,508,460 20.74
(Note 3)

312,508,460 19.03
(Note 4)

Total 1,049,948,706 100.00 1,506,848,706 100.00 1,642,815,373 100.00

Notes:

1. HWH is wholly-owned by, and hence an associate of, Mr. Fang.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 32 –

2. Delco is a company 50%-owned by, and hence an associate of, Mr. van Ooijen, a former executive
Director who resigned on 12 March 2015. As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 2
February 2015, Delco and HWH entered into a sale and purchase agreement (the “HWH-Delco
SPA”) on 23 January 2015, pursuant to which Delco conditionally agreed to sell, and HWH
conditionally agreed to purchase, 115,197,991 Shares. As at the date of this announcement, the
HWH-Delco SPA has not yet been completed.